

GAHC010248482023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./474/2023

PALLABI BAISHYA
W/O- SRI CHINTU MONI BAISHYA, VILLAGE- DALIBARI, P.O. DADARA, P.S.
HAJO, DIST.- KAMRUP, ASSAM

VERSUS

GAUTAM BAISHYA
S/O- LATE KESHAB BAISHYA, VILLAGE- DOLIBARI, P.O. DADARA, P.S.
HAJO, DIST.- KAMRUP, ASSAM, PIN- 781104

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A AHMED, U U KHAN,MR A AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : MR N C KALITA, MR. I CHOUDHURY,R L CHUTIA,MD E AHMED

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

01.08.2025

Heard Mr. A. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. I. Choudhury, learned counsel for the respondent.

2. This criminal revision petition has been preferred challenging legality and validity of the

Judgment and Order dated 03.08.2023 passed by the Court of learned Sessions Judge, Kamrup whereby the Judgment and Order dated 13.10.2022 passed by the Court of learned Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Hajo, Kamrup [R] in C.R. Case no. 81/2019 filed under Section 138 of Negotiable Instrument Act has been affirmed

3. The criminal revision petition has been identified for inclusion in the cause-list under the heading "For referral to the Special Mediation Drive-Mediation 'For the Nation' list".
4. After hearing the learned counsel for the parties and having regard to the issues involved, this Court is of the view that there exists an element for settlement.
5. As the learned counsel for both the parties are present, the first date of mediation is fixed on 11.08.2025.
6. As per the Standard Operating Procedure for the campaign 'Mediation for the Nation', mediation can be conducted completely in offline mode [physical mode], or in online mode or in hybrid mode.
7. For the purpose of further reference, the parties shall contact the Coordinator/Nodal Officer of the Mediation Centre, Mr. Joydev Koch, Mobile no. 7099063524, Email id – ghcmc.ghc@gmail.com.
8. List the case for report after conclusion of the mediation process.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant